contractual arrangement between CILP and an entity of which such named executive officers of the Fund are shareholders. CILP
remains the owner of all securities of the Fund and its subsidiaries held by it, which in turn, remain subject to contractual obligations
entered into by CILP.

- 49 -

Insider Support of the Transaction

Each of the Trustees, officers and insiders of the Fund listed in the table above under “Transaction Resolution –
Interests of Certain Persons in the Transaction – Ownership of Units” intends to vote the Units held by such person in
favour of the Transaction Resolution.

In addition, certain persons have entered into Voting and Support Agreements in favour of the Transaction Resolution.
See “The Transaction – The Purchase Agreements and Ancillary Agreements – Voting and Support Agreements”.

PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION OF THE FUND

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Fund as at March 31, 2023 and the pro forma capitalization of
the Fund as at March 31, 2023 after giving effect to the Transaction. The table should be read in conjunction with the
Fund’s pro forma financial statements and the Acquisition Properties’ financial statements and notes thereto included
in this Circular.

(000’s)
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2023

(unaudited)
(unaudited — pro forma after

giving effect to the Transaction)(1)

Indebtedness
Mortgages(1)..... $909,997 $1,229,418
Credit Facilities ..... 449,043 506,043
Redeemable Units(2) ..... — 99,390
Exchangeable Units(3)..... — 71,657
Units(4) ..... 555,415 —

Unitholders’ Equity
Units(4) ..... — 748,207(5)

Redeemable Units ..... — 8,590
Special Voting Units(6) ..... — —

Total Capitalization .....  $1,914,455 $2,663,305
________
Notes:

(1) Includes an estimated fair value adjustment at March 31, 2023.
(2) Reflects an estimated 7.2 million Redeemable Units. For IFRS accounting purposes, the indebtedness represents the liability

portion measured at the net present value of the redemption value and the equity portion represents the residual.
(3) Reflects an estimated 3.5 million Starlight Consideration Units and 2.82 million Class C Units underlying the Carried Interest

Units, which were measured at the prevailing TSX price for IFRS accounting purposes.
(4) Includes Class A Units, Class C Units, and Class F Units, after giving effect of the Subdivision.
(5) Includes an estimated expense for the Carried Interest of $32.2 million and an estimated fair value gain on investment properties